

No. 10-1029

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MARTINEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF U.S. REPS. LAMAR SMITH,
JOHN CAMPBELL, ELTON GALLEGLY, STEVE KING,
TOM MCCLINTOCK, SUE MYRICK, TED POE,
DANA ROHRABACHER, ED ROYCE,
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WIDESPREAD CONFUSION REGARD- ING THE MEANING OF § 1623	10
II. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 1623 IS CLEARLY WRONG AND ATTRIBUTES TO CONGRESS AN INTENT TO PERMIT STATES TO ROUTINELY EVADE THE STATUTE’S RESTRICTIONS	16
A. Section 68130.5 Conflicts with § 1623 Because It Provides Prefer- ential Treatment to Illegal Aliens “On the Basis of Residence”	16
B. § 68130.5 Is Preempted by § 1623	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 918 (2008)	15
<i>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> , 35 Cal. 4 th 797 (2005)	2
<i>Freightliners Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1994)	21-22
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	8, 20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	8, 20, 21
<i>Shirk v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> , 42 Cal. 4 th 201 (2007)	2
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. vi, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	21
U.S. Const., Amend. xv	9, 10
U.S. Const., Amend. xv, § 1	19-20
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	
8 U.S.C. § 1601(6)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1611	10
8 U.S.C. § 1621	10, 23

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(B)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1623	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 15-1803(B)	12
Calif. EDUC. CODE §§ 68040, 68050, 68052	3
Calif. EDUC. CODE § 68062	3
Calif. EDUC. CODE § 68130.5	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stats. 24-76.5	13
Ga. Code Ann. 50-36-1 & (c)(7)	12
Okla. Const., art. 3 (1910 Amendment)	19
S.C. Code § 8-29-10	12
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. §§ 54.052-54.053	13
Wisc. Stat. § 36.27(cr)	12
Miscellaneous:	
Ark. Atty Gen'l Op. No. 2005-69 (2005)	13
DREAM Act of 2010, S. 3827 (111th Cong.)	15
Miss. Atty Gen'l Op. No. 2007-461 (2007)	13

	Page(s)
Tex. Atty Gen’l Op. No. GA-732 (2009)	13
University System of Georgia. Bd. of Regents Policy Manual §§ 4.3.4, 7.3	12
Va. Atty Gen’l Op. No. 06-018 (2006)	13
Kyle Daly, “Texas Republicans Look to Repeal State DREAM Act,” <i>Texas Independent</i> (March 7, 2011)	15
Stacy Teicher Khadaroo, “Tuition Breaks for Illegal Immigrants?,” <i>Christian Science</i> <i>Monitor</i> (Jan. 28, 2011)	14
Shanker Vedantam, “Md. Senate Weighs Bill to Give In-State Tuition to Undocumented Immigrants,” <i>Washington Post</i> at B1 (Mar. 10, 2011)	14
Peter Wong, “Immigrant Education Bill Gains Support,” <i>Oregon Statesman Journal</i> (Feb. 15, 2011)	14
Karen Lee Ziner, “R.I. Bill Would Grant Illegal Immigrants In-state Tuition,” <i>Providence</i> <i>Journal</i> (Feb. 16, 2011)	14
